厚   聲   電   子   工   業   有   限   公  司
UNIROYAL ELECTRONICS INDUSTRY CO., LTD.
Approved Checked Prepared  File NO.  Edition Date Page
William Zhao Ted Hsu Chengxia Tang CS-01-065 1 2017/06/23 2/14
Contents
Introduction ………………………………………………………………………………………Page
1.0 Scope ………………………………………………………………………………………….4
2.0 Type Designation……………………………………………………………………………..4
3.0 Ratings & Dimension ………………………………………………………………………..4~6
4.0 Structure………………………………………………………………………………………..6
5.0 Marking   ………………………………………… … ………………………………………7~8
6.0 Power rating…………………………...……………… ………………………………………9
7.0 Performance Specification ………………………………………………………………….. 9~10
8.0 Explanation of Part No. System ……………………………………………………………..11
9.0 Ordering Procedure …………………………………………………………………………...12
10.0 Standard Packing …………………………………………………………………………12~13
11.0 Precaution for storage/Transportation………………………..……………......................14
厚   聲   電   子   工   業   有   限   公  司
UNIROYAL ELECTRONICS INDUSTRY CO., LTD.
Approved Checked Prepared  File NO.  Edition Date Page
William Zhao Ted Hsu Chengxia Tang CS-01-065 1 2017/06/23 3/14
File Name:
Resistor Array Series
        ±1%、±5% & 0Ω
Date 2017/06/23 Edition No. 1
Amendment Record Signature
Edition
Prescription of
amendment
Amend Page Amend Date Amended by Checked by
厚   聲   電   子   工   業   有   限   公  司
UNIROYAL ELECTRONICS INDUSTRY CO., LTD.
Approved Checked Prepared  File NO.  Edition Date Page
William Zhao Ted Hsu Chengxia Tang CS-01-065 1 2017/06/23 4/14
1.0 Scope:
This sheet is the statement of the Chip Resistor Array- Concave Terminal specification that
UNIOHM’S productions can meet.
2.0 Type Designation:
The type designation shall be in the following from:
Example:
Type Power rating Resistance  tolerance Nominal resistance
4C02 1/16W J 100
3.0 Ratings & Dimension:
3.1 Equivalent Circuit Diagram：
2D02/2D03
/2C02/2F01
4D02/4D03
/4C02/4C03/4F01
16P8
R1=R2 R1=R2=R3=R4
R1=R2=R3=R4=R5=R6=R7=R8
3.2 Dimensions in mm：
Convex  Terminal type
2D02/2D03 4D02/4D03 16P8
厚   聲   電   子   工   業   有   限   公  司
UNIROYAL ELECTRONICS INDUSTRY CO., LTD.
Approved Checked Prepared  File NO.  Edition Date Page
William Zhao Ted Hsu Chengxia Tang CS-01-065 1 2017/06/23 5/14
Concave  Terminal
2C02 4C02/4C03
Flat  Terminal
2F01 4F01
Dimensions （mm）
Type
L W T A1 A2 B P G
2D02 1.00±0.10 1.00±0.10 0.35±0.10 0.33±0.10 / 0.15±0.05 0.65±0.05 0.25±0.10
4D02 2.00±0.10 1.00±0.10 0.45±0.10 0.40±0.05 0.30±0.05 0.20±0.15 0.50±0.05 0.30±0.15
2D03 1.60±0.15 1.60±0.15 0.50±0.10 0.60±0.15 / 0.30±0.10 0.80±0.05 0.25±0.10
4D03 3.20±0.20 1.60±0.20 0.50±0.10 0.65±0.15 0.50±0.15 0.30±0.15 0.80±0.10 0.30±0.15
16P8 4.00±0.20 1.60±0.15 0.45±0.10 0.45±0.05 0.30±0.05 0.30±0.15 0.50±0.05 0.40±0.15
2C02 1.00±0.10 1.00±0.10 0.35±0.10 / / 0.15±0. 10 / 0.30±0.10
4C02 2.00±0.10 1.00±0.10 0.45±0.10 / / 0.15±0.10 / 0.30±0.10
4C03 3.20±0.20 1.60±0.20 0.60±0.10 / / 0.30±0.20 / 0.40±0.10
2F01 0.80±0.10 0.60±0.10 0.35±0.10 0.30±0.10 / 0.15±0.10 0.50±0.05 0.15±0.10
4F01 1.40±0.10 0.60±0.10 0.35±0.10 0.20±0.10 / 0.15±0.10 0.40±0.05 0.15±0.10
厚   聲   電   子   工   業   有   限   公  司
UNIROYAL ELECTRONICS INDUSTRY CO., LTD.
Approved Checked Prepared  File NO.  Edition Date Page
William Zhao Ted Hsu Chengxia Tang CS-01-065 1 2017/06/23 6/14
3.3 Ratings：
Type
Rated
power
70℃
Max
Working
 Voltage
Max
Overload
Voltage
Dielectric
Withstanding
Voltage
Resistance
Range
±5%±1%
Temperature
Coefficient
PPM/℃
Operating
Temperature
Resistance
Value of
Jumper
Rated
 Current
 of Jumper
2D02 1/16W 50V 100V 100V 10Ω~1MΩ ±200
4D02 1/16W 50V 100V 100V 10Ω~1MΩ ±200

Approved Checked Prepared  File NO.  Edition Date Page
William Zhao Ted Hsu Chengxia Tang CS-01-065 1 2017/06/23 11/14
8.0 Explanation of Part No. System:
   The standard Part No. includes 14 digits with the following explanation:
8.1 This is to indicate the Chip Array Resistor size.
Example: 2D02,4D02,2D03,4D03,4DP3,16P8,2C02, 4C02, 4C03,2F01,4F01
8.2 5th~6th digits:
       8.2.1 This is to indicate the wattage or power rating. To dieting the size and the numbers,
            The following codes are used; and please refer to the following chart for detail:
W=Normal Size; “1＂~“G＂to denotes“1＂~“16＂as Hexadecimal:
1/16W~1W:
Wattage 1/2 1/8 1/10 1/16
Normal Size W2 W8 WA WG
   8.2.2 For power rating less than 1 watt, the 5th digit will be the letters W to represent the size
required & the 6th digit will be a number or a letter code.
Example: WG=1/16W
8.3 The 7th digit is to denote the Resistance Tolerance. The following letter code is to be used for
indicating the standard Resistance Tolerance.
 F=±1%     G=±2%     J=±5%     K= ±10%
8.4 The 8th to 11th digits is to denote the Resistance Value.
8.4.1 For the standard resistance values of E-24 series, the 8th digit is “0＂,the 9th & 10th digits are
to denote the significant figures of the resistance and the 11th digit is the number of zeros
following;
For the standard resistance values of E-96 series, the 8th digit to the 10th digits is to denote the
significant figures of the resistance and the 11th digit is the zeros following.
8.4.2 The following number s and the letter codes are to be used to indicate the number of zeros in the
11th digit:
         0=100  1=101  2=102  3=103  4=104  5=105  6=106  J=10-1  K=10-2  L=10-3  M=10-4
8.4.3 The 12th, 13th & 14th digits.
The 12th digit is to denote the Packaging Type with the following codes:
C=Bulk in (Chip Product)               T=Tape/Reel
8.4.4 The 13th digit is normally to indicate the Packing Quantity of Tape/Box & Tape/Reel packaging
types. The following letter code is to be used for some packing quantities:
1=1000pcs      2=2000pcs     3=3000pcs      4=4000pcs
5=5000pcs      C=10000pcs   D=20000pcs     E=15000pcs
      8.4.5 For some items, the 14th digit alone can use to denote special features of additional information
with the following codes:
E=For “Environmental Protection, Lead Free type＂of Chip.
厚   聲   電   子   工   業   有   限   公  司
UNIROYAL ELECTRONICS INDUSTRY CO., LTD.
Approved Checked Prepared  File NO.  Edition Date Page
William Zhao Ted Hsu Chengxia Tang CS-01-065 1 2017/06/23 12/14
9.0 Ordering Procedure: ( Example: 4C02 1/16W  ±5% 100Ω T/R-10000 )
4   C   0   2           W   G       J       0   1   0   1         T        C        E
10.0 Packaging:
10.1 Tapping Dimension:
Unit: mm
TYPE A ±0.2 B ±0.2 C±0.05
  +0.1
ΦD
  -0
E±0.1 F±0.05 G±0.1 W±0.2 T±0.1
2D02,2C02 1.20 1.20 2.00 1.50 1.75 3.50 4.00 8.00 0.45
4D02,4C02 1.20 2.20 2.00 1.50 1.75 3.50 4.00 8.00 0.70
2F01 0.79 1.00 2.00 1.50 1.75 3.50 4.00 8.00 0.50
4F01 0.90 1.70 2.00 1.50 1.75 3.50 4.00 8.00 0.50
Product Type:
Chip resistor